UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

IN THE MATTER OF)
)
DUVALL DEVELOPMENT CO., INC.,) DOCKET NO. CWA-04-2010-5505
and JEFFREY H. DUVALL,)
)
RESPONDENTS)

ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO AMEND ANSWER

On February 18, 2011, Respondents filed a Motion to Amend Answer and Request for Hearing ("Motion to Amend Answer"). In support of this motion, Respondents state that during the course of responding to the Environmental Protection Agency's Request for Voluntary Submittal of Additional Information, Respondents identified a misstatement in the Answer. Specifically, Respondents request amendment of the Answer to reflect that the piping activities were conducted by, for and/or on behalf of the entity using the property, Duvall & Son Livestock Inc., not Duvall Development Co., Inc. as stated in the Answer.

Complainant does not object to Respondents' Motion to Amend Answer.

Respondents' unopposed Motion to Amend Answer is GRANTED. C.F.R. § 22.15(e). The Amended Answer is deemed to be filed as of the date of this Order.

Barbara A. Gunning

Administrative Law Judge

Dated: March 3, 2011

Washington, DC

In the Matter of Duvall Development Co., Inc. & Jeffrey H. Duvall Docket No. CWA-04-2010-5505

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Order Granting Respondents' Motion to Amend Answer, dated March 3, 2011, was sent on in the following manner to the addressees listed below.

Knolyn Jones

Legal Staff Assistant

Original and One Copy by Mail to:

Patricia Bullock Regional Hearing Clerk U.S. EPA / Region 4 61 Forsyth Street Atlanta, GA 30303

One Copy by Mail to:

Robert Caplan, Esq. Assistant Regional Counsel U.S. EPA, Region 4 61 Forsyth Street Atlanta, GA 30303

One Copy by Mail to:

Edwin Schwartz, Esq. Sweetnam & Schwartz, LLC Suite 1700 Three Ravinia Drive, Suite 1700 Atlanta, GA 30346

Dated: March 3, 2011 Washington, DC